

(CAPITAL CASE)

No. 24-5791

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL STOREY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PHIL SORRELLS  
Criminal District Attorney  
Tarrant County, Texas

STEVEN W. CONDER  
Assistant Criminal District  
Attorney  
Chief, Post-Conviction Unit

FREDERICKA SARGENT  
Assistant Criminal District  
Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

Tarrant County Criminal  
District Attorney's Office  
401 W. Belknap  
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201  
(817) 884-3109  
[fsargent@tarrantcountytexas.gov](mailto:fsargent@tarrantcountytexas.gov)

## **THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Facts of the Offense. ....	6
II. The Punishment Phase of Trial. ....	8
III.Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Texas’s Contemporaneous-Objection Rule Is an Independent and Adequate State Ground Disposing of Acosta’s Claims and Barring Review by this Court. ....	12
II. The State Did Not Invoke Acosta’s Race, Ethnicity, or National Origin to Obtain a Death Sentence; Therefore, There Is Nothing for this Court to Remedy.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	15
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	14
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Engleman Irrigation Dist. v. Shield Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017) .....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	14, 15
<i>Evans v. McCain</i> , 577 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Alvarez</i> , 468 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019) .....	11
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	13
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>McKay v. Collins</i> , 12 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	13, 14

<i>Plant v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	17
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 8 F.4th 382 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Storey v. State</i> , No. AP-76,081, 2010 WL 3901416 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Storey v. Stephens</i> , 2014 WL 11498164.....	11
<i>United States v. MacCollum</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	13
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	16, 17
Statutes	
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071, Section 5 .....	11, 15
Rules	
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 79.2(d).....	11, 14, 15
